

## Payment Policy RC 24 for the ROYALS CUP 2024 (hereinafter "The Event"), taking place from 18.04.2023 to 21.04.2023, organised by Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht

- 1. Policy Purpose and Scope
  - 1.1. The purpose of the "Payment Policy" is to ensure the Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht against unwanted behaviour from University Teams and/or the participant as well as compliance and appropriate conduct from all participating University Teams and individual participants.
  - 1.2. By registering for the event, each participant and University Team acknowledges and agrees to adhere to the terms set forth in this policy.
- 2. Ticket Price
  - 2.1. The ticket price per participant is €164.
  - 2.2. The ticket purchase will be made available to the participant by Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht in reasonable time.
  - 2.3. The tickets have to be purchased up until the 10th of March 2024 at 23:59 by every participant.
- 3. Cancellation
  - 3.1. If unable to attend the event due to injury or sickness, the participant is allowed to transfer their ticket to another student from their university in accordance with Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht. Transferring a ticket forfeits the original participant's right to attend and must be communicated with Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht.
  - 3.2. Application List Changes: Any changes made to the application list after March 10th, 2024, will incur a fine of €45 per change.
- 4. Fines Before the Event:

4.1. Fines are applicable from 26.02.2024 onward. From that moment on, changes made after official submission will result in a fine ranging from €25 to €150 based on the delay caused.

ROYALS CUP

- 4.2. Deadline missed: The miss of a deadline and late submission if not communicated will result in a fine ranging from €25 to €200 based on delay caused.
- 4.3. Late Ticket Purchase: A fine of €30 will be levied for tickets purchased beyond the deadline stipulated in the online store. Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht reserves the right to increase the amount of the fine in regard to time proximity to the event.
- 4.4. CV Change and Incompleteness: Any modifications to the CV after the application deadline will incur a fine of €30.
- 4.5. CV Inappropriateness: In case of the upload of Inappropriate content (pictures, disrespectful pictures, nude or pornographic content) during the application will result in a fine ranging from €100 to €500 based on severity.
- 4.6. Changes in university teams sports participation after 26.02.2024 will incur a fine of €25 per change communicated with our University Team or Sports Management Team. Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht reserves the right to increase the amount of the fine in regard to time proximity to the event.
- 5. Fines at the Event:
  - 5.1. Pyrotechnics: Use of pyrotechnics is strictly prohibited. A fine of €350 will be imposed for each violation.
  - 5.2. Property Damage: Any damage to property at event locations will result in a fine of €300, in addition to the cost of repairs.
  - 5.3. Misconduct: Strong insults, racist comments, or similar offensive behaviour will attract fines ranging from €25 to €250, based on severity.
  - 5.4. Smoking Violation: Smoking inside the sporting hall or other non-designated areas will result in a €50 fine.
  - 5.5. Drug Abuse: The use of illegal substances will result in a fine ranging from €50 to €400 based on severity.

5.6. Wristband Replacement: In cases where a new wristband is required due to loss or damage, a fee of €10 will be charged for replacement.

ROYALS CUP

- 5.7. Late Arrival: The late arrival of a University Team for the event, the opening ceremony and/or sport games and performances will result in a fee ranging from €20 to €150 based on severity, except if discussed otherwise with Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht
- 6. Compliance and Enforcement
  - 6.1. Reporting Mechanism: A system for reporting violations will be established, ensuring fairness and transparency.
  - 6.2. Payment of Fines: All fines must be paid within a specified timeframe post-event, with details on payment methods provided.
- 7. Miscellaneous
  - 7.1. Updates to Policy: The Royals Cup Committee reserves the right to update this policy as necessary. Participants will be notified of any significant changes.
- 8. Acknowledgment
  - 8.1. By purchasing a ticket or participating in the event, the participant agrees to the terms of this Payment Policy. Stichting ROYALS CUP Maastricht strives to provide the participant with an enjoyable and safe event and upholds these T&C to ensure safety and transparency.